Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
slgnaturs(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
|

Insclvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03678302

Name of Company

Abbey Direct Print Limited

1/ We
Geoffrey Paul Rowley, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

Philp James Watkins, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/fsummoned for 25 July 2014 pursuani to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached} laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dere-aceerdingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned far 25 July 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was-deRe-aecerdipgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 4th Floor, Southfield House, 11 Liverpool Gardens, Worthing, BN11 1RY

The winding up covers the period from 24 May 2012 {opening of winding up} to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resclutiton was passed against the Joint Liquidators being granted therwr release

Signed 4 Date 25 July 2014
’ T~ 1]

¢

FRP Adwvisory LLP
4th Floor
Southfield House

HISLARND

MONDAY

Ref A1226LON/GPR/PJW/LJG/NGGISMC/

28/07/2014 #1868
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Abbey Direct Print Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 24 May 2012 To 25 July 2014

SofAEf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds Transferred From Admin 18,687 90
Bank Interest Gross 26 21
18,714 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators’ Remuneration 13,653 94
Liguidators’ Disbursements 5216
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 889 00
Corporation Tax 1417
Statutory Advertising 16110
Unclaimed Dividend Fee 2575
(14,796 12)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Office 14975
Inland Revenue NI Office 5208
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 105
Unciaimed Dividends 16612
{369 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,507 04
Unclaimed Dividends 4195
{3,548 99)
000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

24 July 2014 1505




ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) ("THE COMPANY")
LIQUIDATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO BE PRESENTED TO
THE FINAL MEETINGS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS CREDITORS

Introduction
Following my appoiniment as Liquidator of the above Company on 24 May 2012 1 report on the progress
of the liquidation for the period 24 May 2013 to date ("the period”), in accordance with Rule 4,126 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986
1 attach:

Appendix A — Receipts and payments account

Appendix B — Details of my firm’s time costs and disbursements including charge out rates

Appendix C - Statement of expenses

Receipts and Payments

I attach for your information a copy of a recently prepared receipts and payments detaling both
transactions for the penod, and also since my appointment as Liquidator

No assets were realised in the penod of this report and no known assets reman outstanding

Work Undertaken by the Liquidator during the period

In addition to statutory matters, I have completed a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors,
sought and obtained clearance from the tax authornities and agents, closed the bank account and
prepared my draft final report to creditors

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made I
have reviewed the Company's books and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Company's business has been conducted Having considered the
information a report was sent to the Insolvency Service on 19 September 2012

Dividend to Creditors

The following preferential creditors’ claims have been received:

£
Employees 5,288 76
The Redundancy Payments Service 9,413 24

The preferential creditors were paid In full 1n the Administration. Latterly I received an amended
preferential the Redundancy Payments Service and an equalising dividend was paid on 29 May 2013

I have received claims totalling £1,032,401 from unsecured creditors who have proved therr debts in
these proceedings

A first and final dividend of 0 35 pence In the £ was paid to unsecured creditors on 11 October 2013

CVL 65




Pursuant to rule 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 no further dividend wiil be declared to creditors as
the funds realised were distnibuted, used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the administration

6. Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterpnise Act 2002, the prescribed part 1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors {subject to the floating charge
post-dating 15 September 2003)

The floating charge holder was paid in full during the Administration of the company and therefore the
prescribed part does not apply in this instance.

7. Liquidators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning te my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Liquidator 15 based on computensed
records of all time spent on the admimistration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment are
deait with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required.
Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualfication and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unfess dealing with directly identifiable case specfic matters Charge out rates are reviewed at
least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are attached together with a breakdown of
our time costs and disbursements incurred during the period of this report in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

You may recall that I was authorised to draw fees on a time cost basis, I have drawn fees of £13,653 94
exclusive of VAT. My remaining time costs will be uncollectable

The Liquidators” disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Detalls of disbursements
incurred during the period of this report are attached

[ attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Liquidator under Rule 4 49E of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses
which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (For ease of
reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out above only). Further details
of these rnights can be found In the Creditors” Guide to Fees which can be located using the following hink
http://www frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html and select the one for lquidations. Alternatively a hard
copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on reguest Please note there are time lmits for
reguesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report for requesting further information
and 8 weeks from receiving this report for a Court applhication that the remuneration or expenses are
excessive

Should ygu have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact Natasha Gilllam of my Worthing office.

"E l\\\u ; Dated 25 July 2014
/

(Geoff Rowley
Jomnt Liquidator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insclvency Practitioners Association

CVL 65




Abbey Direct Print Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 24/05/2013
To 24/07/2014

From 24/05/2012
To 24/07/2014

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Funds Transferred From Admin NIL 18,687 90
Bank Interest Gross NIL 26.21
NIL 18,714 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidators' Remuneration 3,584 60 13,653.94
Liguidators' Disbursements NIL 52 16
Joint Administrators' Remuneration NIL 889.00
Corporation Tax NIL 14.17
Statutery Advertising 84 60 161 10
Unclaimed Dividend Fee 2575 2575
(3,694.95) (14,796.12)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Office NIL 149.75
Inland Revenue NI Office NIL 52.08
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (166.12) 105
Unclaimed Dividends 166 12 166 12
NIL {369 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,507 04 3,507 04
Unclaimed Dividends 4195 41 95
(3,548 99) {3,548.99)
(7.243.94) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

24 July 2014 14 58




g xipuaddy

panniur sem 1502 ay3 awny ays Je Suijieadad
21e) JYINH 3yl 1e padieyd s1 adeayy

0ZE-0L 0Z£-04 052-09 ] __uwoddng
09 v8 |ejo) puess 5/2-58 5/2-58 05Z-58 _ leuoissajold JBUI0
09 +8 Buisiionpy S5P-52C SSP-6ZZ 05€-0S1 L " sebeuew
| loBaje) SBP-G/Z GHP-GLZ 005-00€ v " Jeuped.
Jonjep €10Z ANrIstT ZTOZAINIIST 110Z J2qQWaAoN T IpRID
¥10Z AInr ¥Z 03 £10T Ael vT W sa)e4 Jno aBaeyD dd
pouad ay} 1o SJUBWASINGSI]
£8 691 80 ZEL 00 0ZE 00 S6t 3 918y AUH obesaay
00 02Z5°L 00 00%°L 00 +0. 00 S61 31809 B0}
50 181 00'6LL'Y G1'22 668 09 0l 0Z2 001 SINOH |ej0)
00 521 SLEY SE0 Ge D Buisipaapy lioymelg /Bupuog
10291 0S 99 oL v 0GE or o 020 sbunsa /Bunoday Acinjels
00 621 GL8t GL0 St 0 |elauac) - asuandwon Lonels
00 szl 5T 95 SPOD S¥ 0 1VYAXVY1 1ddy 150
0L SS1 Sz €8L S0§ St ¥ ov o 0Z 0 souetidwod Aloymels
0G ¢ce 0s vy 020 0Lo 0LO S10)IpatD) jenuaLaRld
124 41" 0s 8 s 0 St 0 saakodwg
00 052 05 48 Ge0 GED SJ0)IP2JD PAINIIG
9y 8¢C 572221 GE S S0 ¢ 021 090 S.10)IpaI paindasun
50 2122 Sl St 9 S6E (1}: 4} 090 SI0}IPaID
2L BEL S/ 802 051 $80 590 UDIESISIULDY |BJBUBS)
8¢ val GZ 886t G96 018 SG 1L jessua) - Bununooaoy asen
00 G6t 00 66 020 0Z 0 [enes)
18 991 00 +68°L SC kL $6 8 0z? 0Z0 Buiuueld pue uonensiuwpy

3 ey AuH Ibesary

31500 |Hj0)

«NoH e

{eUOISS3J0id 18I0

Jabeueyy

1supey

#10Z AT ¥2 01 £102 ABW 2 pouad ayj Joj pabieyd awi|
{uonepinbi uj) payuwnn JuLld }99aQq Aaqqy

SYIRGTY) (IENI

AICSIADY

did




P Appendix B1
Agvisory

Abbey Direct Print Limited (In Liquidation)

Time charged from the start of the case to 24 July 2014
Totai Hours Total Cost £ Average Hrly Rat

Administration and Planning 3T 7,128.25 192.08
Creditors 31.75 5,400.25 170.09
investigation 0.15 18.75 12500
Statutory Complhiance 19 40 3,861.50 199.05

Grand Total 88.41 16,408.75 185 60




ABBEY DIRECT PRINT LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD FROM 24 MAY 2013 TO DATE

Expenses

Expenses for the
reporting period
£

Liquidators' Remuneration
Liguidators' Disbursements
Administrators' Remuneration
Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising
Unclaimed Dwidend Fee

4,119
85

0

¢
85
26

4,315

Appendix C




